

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 22-7129 &amp; 22-7130

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Oyoma ASINOR, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al., Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**Alexander CAMERON, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, Defendant-Appellee.**

---

Consolidated Appeals from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
(Nos. 1:21-cv-02158-APM and 1:21-cv-02908-APM)

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

Jacqueline Kutnik-Bauder  
Carlos Andino  
Jonathan M. Smith  
Kristin L. McGough  
Washington Lawyers' Committee for  
Civil Rights & Urban Affairs  
700 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 319-1000  
jacqueline\_kutnik-bauder@washlaw.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
in Cameron v. District of Columbia,  
No. 22-7130*

Scott Michelman  
Michael Perloff  
Arthur B. Spitzer  
Laura K. Follansbee  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of the District of Columbia  
915 15th Street NW, Second Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 601-4267  
smichelman@acludc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
in Asinor v. District of Columbia,  
No. 22-7120, and Cameron v.  
District of Columbia, No. 22-7130*

*(counsel listing continues)*

Tara L. Reinhart  
Julia K. York  
Joseph M. Sandman  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-7630  
tara.reinhart@probonolaw.com

Jeffrey L. Light  
Law Office of Jeffrey L. Light  
1629 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 277-6213  
jeffrey@lawofficeofjeffreylight.com

*Further Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
in Cameron v. District of Columbia,  
No. 22-7130*

February 21, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    MPD Seizes the <i>Cameron</i> Plaintiffs’ Cell Phones and Retains Them for Over Nine Months .....	5
B.    MPD Seizes Mr. Asinor’s Cell Phone and Retains It for Over Eleven Months .....	8
C.    The District’s Custom of Unreasonably Retaining Cell Phones .....	8
D.    Procedural History .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Claims .....	16
A.    The Fourth Amendment Requires That Seizures Last No Longer Than Reasonably Necessary for the Government To Effect Its Legitimate Interests in the Seized Property .....	18
B.    The District Court Erred in Concluding That the Fourth Amendment Governs the Duration of Seizures Only When Police Investigatory Activity Prolongs Them.....	27

C.	The District Court’s Decision Is at Odds with Historical Practice .....	34
D.	Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Regarding Seizures of Persons Further Undermines the District Court’s Distinction.....	36
E.	The Non-Binding Authority on Which the District Court Relied Is Unpersuasive.....	40
II.	The District Court’s Incorrect Fourth Amendment Analysis Fatally Infected Its Holding on Municipal Liability .....	51
III.	Reversal of the Fourth Amendment Claims Requires Vacatur of the Decisions To Decline Supplemental Jurisdiction and Deny Class Certification .....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Altman v. City of High Point</i> , 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Avila v. Dailey</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 347 (D.D.C. 2017).....	20
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Barnett v. MacArthur</i> , 956 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2020).....	38, 39
<i>Bennett v. Dutchess County</i> , 832 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2020).....	46
* <i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1, 18, 23, 27, 30, 31, 38
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	38
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16, 54
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2012).....	53
<i>Case v. Eslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Clap v. Bell</i> , 4 Mass. 99 (1808) .....	36
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	53

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Denault v. Ahern</i> , 857 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	47
<i>English v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Fox v. Van Oosterum</i> , 176 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 1999).....	44, 45
<i>Gilmore v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 837 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 997 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	51
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	16, 52
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	39
<i>Johnson v. Edson</i> , 1827 WL 1386 (Vt. 1827).....	36
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003).....	44, 45, 48, 49
* <i>Lin v. District of Columbia</i> , 2022 WL 4007900 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 2, 2022).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	36
<i>Matter of the Search of Twenty-Six (26) Digital Devices &amp; Mobile Device Extractions</i> , 2022 WL 998896 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2022) .....	43
<i>Mom’s Inc. v. Willman</i> , 109 F. App’x 629 (4th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Moya v. United States</i> , 761 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1984).....	25, 48

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	37
* <i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	2, 20, 22, 23, 24, 45
<i>Shaul v. Cherry Valley-Springfield Central School District</i> ,   363 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Smith v. District of Columbia</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	19, 23
<i>Snider v. Lincoln County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 313 F. App'x 85 (10th Cir. 2008).....	46
* <i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	3, 4, 18, 32, 33, 34, 50
<i>Tate v. District of Columbia</i> , 627 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	38
* <i>United States v. Bumphus</i> , 227 A.3d 559 (D.C. 2020).....	25, 42
<i>United States v. Burgard</i> , 675 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2012).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	40
* <i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013).....	25, 27, 43
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 991 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1993).....	25
* <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	2, 13, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 31, 39, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Jakobetz</i> , 955 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992).....	47

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	46, 50
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 993 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25, 52
* <i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	2, 13, 20, 22, 23, 28, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 915 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25, 42
<i>United States v. Respress</i> , 9 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 967 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24, 26, 43, 52
<i>United States v. Song Ja Cha</i> , 597 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26, 43
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24, 42
<i>United States v. Veillette</i> , 778 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Wilkins</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2021).....	25
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	34

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	4, 53
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4

## Other Authorities

Akhil R. Amar, <i>Terry and Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 51 St. John’s L. Rev. 1097 (1998).....	38
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	35
Maureen E. Brady, <i>The Lost “Effects” of the Fourth Amendment: Giving Personal Property Due Protection</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 946 (2016) .....	35
D.C. Metro. Police Dep’t Special Order 15-08, Cell Phone Recovery Process § III.C (Apr. 14, 2015).....	6
Aziz Z. Huq, <i>How the Fourth Amendment and the Separation of Powers Rise (and Fall) Together</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 139 (2016).....	35
Richard H. Seamon, <i>Separation of Powers and the Separate Treatment of Contract Claims Against the Federal Government for Specific Performance</i> , 43 Vill. L. Rev. 155 (1998) .....	35
